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Facts

The author of the individual communication is an Italian national who has “Gaucher’s disease” since childhood and has a physical impairment of a permanent character, with a grade of 50% impairment according to the Italian system. In 2005, he was unemployed and registered as such under Law no 68 of 12 March 1999 on the "Regulations on the right to employment for persons with disabilities”. This law establishes: 
a) a funding scheme to adapt working places to persons with disabilities; 
b) two duties for public employers: 
i) a quota obligation of 7% employees with disabilities when hiring more than 50 persons (Article 3(a)), and 
ii) reservation of up to half of the positions available by competitive exam to be filled by persons with disabilities (Article 7(2)).   
In May 2006, while interning at the University of Modena and Reggio Emilia, the author competed for a position of scientific technician within the engineering department. The author ranked third and thus he was not recruited. In April 2008, the University opened a similar position but only reserved to former military personnel, thus, preventing the author’s participation. For these reasons, on 17 February 2007, the author filed a complaint before the Regional Administrative Court of Bologna requesting the suspension and cancellation of the public examination due to the violation of article 7(2) of Law no 68/99. The Court rejected the complaint stating that the agreement established between the University and the Unemployment office to fulfil the quota did not guarantee the author’s nomination for the position he sought. He appealed the decision before the Council of State, which dismissed the appeal noting that the 50% quota for persons with disabilities does not apply to all public competitive examinations and that the University did not disrespect the 50% reserve quota, “as 50% of one post equalled zero”.

Author’s complaint
Invoking violations of Article 27 of the Convention, the author claimed that the examination organised in 2006 by the University did not comply with the 50% quota to be reserved for persons with disabilities under Law no 68/99 and that the interpretation according to which the 50% quota of one post equals to 0.5 positions prevents that the quota be respected. “The correct application of the quota should either have resulted in [his] recruitment, … or in the recruitment of both [himself] and the person that came in first”. In addition, he argued that article 16, paragraph 2, of Law DPR 487/94, included in the preamble of the competitive examination, provides that he should have been recruited. In this line, Decree no 595 of 22 September 2006 approving the results of the public competition in 2006 failed to recognise his right to be selected in application of article 7(2) of the Law no 68/1999. 

The realisation of a new competition in April 2008, limited to former military personnel, constituted for the author an act of discrimination against him. Finally, he considered that the decision of the Council of State identifying the 50% quota as “a general quantitative measure of the number of persons with disabilities to be hired in public entities without consideration for the kind of position concerned”, validates the practice of limiting persons with disabilities to administrative positions. To repair such violations, the author requested the Committee to declare violations of Article 27 and to require the University to declare him winner of the competition of May 2006 or to assign him to a similar position. 
State Party observations 
The State Party submitted its observations on 12 August 2013; it maintained that the author’s communication was inadmissible ratione tempore because most of the facts of the case took place before the State’s ratification of the CRPD on 15 June 2009. Secondly, the State Party argued that the Council of State’s decision was not discriminatory but adopted in compliance with the Law no 68/99, according to which the places “reserved for persons with disabilities” refer to the proportion of persons with disabilities who are employed, out of the total of employees and that that Law does not have any impact on the profile and qualifications required for the vacant positions for which the recruitment of new employees is made necessary.  Further, the State claimed that the author did not exhaust domestic remedies because he failed to utilise the Measures for the Judicial Protection of Persons Victims of Discrimination, a mechanism of judicial protection created under Law no 67/06 and implemented in favour of persons with disabilities victims of direct or indirect discrimination.
Author’s further submission
In response to the State Party’s observations, the author asserted that in the present case, counterparts are represented by public administration (University), and therefore administrative courts are the only bodies with jurisdiction over this matter. In this connection, on 23 June 2009, the District Court of Modena rejected his complaint stating that following consistent jurisprudence of Italian Supreme Courts and tribunals and in accordance with article 103 of the Constitution, only administrative courts have jurisdiction over his case. Therefore, he submitted that domestic remedies were exhausted. Regarding the substance of the complaint, he reiterated his previous arguments providing more detail on the legislative provisions to be applied. 
State Party’s further observations
The State party reiterated that the legal provisions read together with article 97 of the Constitution, require that the psycho-physical competencies of the candidate fully comply with the functions of the position in question. It further argued that there has been no discriminatory decision against the author given that he was able to take part in the public competition and was not selected because two other candidates achieved better results than him.
Issues and proceedings before the Committee
· Consideration of admissibility

The Committee ascertained that the communication has not already been examined by the Committee and has not been or is not being examined by any other international mechanism, in accordance with Article 2(c) of the Optional Protocol. 
The Committee took note of the State Party’s argument that as the relevant facts of the case took place prior to ratification, the Committee would not be competent ratione temporis. However, it observed that the final decision by the Council of State was adopted on 4 December 2009, in which it examined the claim of discrimination on its merits. This decision cannot be dissociated from the ones of the administrative bodies.  Hence, the Committee considered that it is not precluded ratione temporis from examining this communication, because some of the procedures initiated by the author took place after the ratification of the Convention. 
The Committee took note of the State Party’s argument that the author did not exhaust domestic remedies because he did not utilise the Measures for the Judicial Protection of Persons Victims of Discrimination, and also of the author’s application before the District Court of Modena on 23 June 2009 which was rejected on 9 July 2013 on the ground that only administrative courts had jurisdiction over his case. Further, the Committee noted that decisions of the Council of State can only be appealed before the Court of Cassation in limited cases, none of them applicable to this case. The Committee rejected the argument of the State party that the remedy under Law no 67/06 could have effectively been available for the author, and concluded that the author exhausted domestic remedies.
The Committee found that the communication was admissible.
· Consideration of the merits

The issue before the Committee was whether the 2009 judgment of the Council of State amounted to a violation of the author’s rights under Article 27 of the Convention. The Committee noted the author’s allegations that the judgment of the Council of State was discriminatory insofar as it rejected his claim for the suspension and cancellation of the public competitive examination in which he had taken part in 2006.

The Committee recalled that, in accordance with Article 27, paragraphs (a), (e), (g) and (i), of the Convention, States parties have the responsibility to prohibit discrimination on the basis of disability with regard to all matters concerning all forms of employment, including conditions of recruitment and hiring and employment. It is generally for the courts of States parties to evaluate facts and evidence in a particular case, unless clearly arbitrary or amounted to a denial of justice.  
The Committee considered that the author did not provide any element to conclude that neither the provisions of the national legislation and its application, nor the decision by the Council of State, amounted to a violation of his individual rights under the Convention. It considered that the Council of State thoroughly and objectively assessed all the elements submitted to it before concluding that non-selection of the author was not discriminatory. 

Conclusion
The Committee concluded there was no violation of Article 27 of the Convention. 
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